In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0
fnsoivency (Engfand &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator's progress report

a1

Companies House

use

HLMAAAIL -

08/11/2018 #170
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details
Company number 'F’ ‘—; F r‘r l_s—l—z '? E ? 1512;;22 cigr:;::-tfeoi;mtypescript orin
Company name in full J Glyncastle Resource Limited (Formerly Unity Mine bold black caprtals.

[ Limited)
r Administrator's name
Full forename(s) | Stephen Robert
Surname ' Cork
f Administrator's address
Building namelnumberl 6 Snow Hill i
Street (
Post town } London
County/Region ’
Postcode [Efcl1]al J2]aly
Country
r Administrator’s name ©
Full forenamet(s) Andrew Howard © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname Beckingham another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/fnumber ( 6 Snow Hill © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street 1 another administrator,
Post town { London
County/Region |
Postcode [elclifal T2fafy
Country \

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

o |

From date

Period of progress report

Bl Bl [folrls

To date

21 Bk [2lohls

-

Progress report

i attaT\\copy of the progress report

s I

Sign and (\ate\[i

Administrator’s
signature

Signatura

X

Signature date

s 6@ Blolhls

\

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

H?resenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactrame  Ban Parsons

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

e cork Gully LLP

|
|"d“'ﬁ“ 6 Snow Hill

-
:

London

Post town

CountyfRegion

[ [Efclt[a] [2]afy

Country

lﬁ

Telephone

Checklist

02072682150

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

00 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

murther information

Far further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly
Unity Power PIc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid heritage we are an advisory firm bringing clarity to complex
restructuring. recovery and insolvency situations,

The firm remains as committed to our founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago. Our pariners and staff have worked together for
many years, recrganising operations and structures to deliver sustainable

stakeholder value. The current trading environment is increasingly
complex, so the sclutions we provide for our clients are more creative,
mere responsive and more effective than ever,




Jomt Adimistratons Progress Report 20th Septaneber 2018

Contents

Giyncastle Group Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix i, Statutory Information
- Appendix il: Group Structura

- Appendix lil: Extract from the Jomnt
Admirustraiors’ proposals

Appendix iV, Summary of Recelpts &
Paymerits

- Appendix V- Surntniary of the Jont
Adrmimstrator’s Time Costs

16

23

24



Cork Gully | LP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle plc (formerly Unity Power pic), Glyncastie
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Lirmnited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited [formerly
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited], Glyncastle
Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine Limited),
Ocean Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited (all in Administration) (together “the Group”)

1. Introduction

Andrew Berkingham and | owere apoonted  JJomt
Adimmnstrators of the Group on 30 Octobor 2013

The autematic end of each Adminstration  was
extencled fram 30 October 2014 1o 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditors gn accordance with
paragraph 78(2) ot Schedule 31 to the Insolvency Act
19861 and subgeguently by the Court to 31 July 201%
and. thereafter, to 31 January 2018 371 July 2016, 30
November 2016 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017 31
January 2018, 6 Aprd 2018 and 6 October 2018,

On apphcation of the Jomnt Admmistrators the period
of sach Aditmnistration will be further extended by the
Court to 25 January 2019 for the reasons explainsd
horemn.

This report has been prepared in accordance vath
Rule 18.2 of the Insclvency Rules 2016 and provides
creditars with an update on the progress of each of the
Administrations since our st report for the period to 22
August 2018,

Creditors will nota that the Joirt Admnushiaiors are able
to seck to extend the Admmistiations by virtue of clause
{a)ivt of the Jot Administrators approved proposals
as set out at Appendix 3 ta this repost. which provide
that the Jomnt Adrmitnstrators may be at bberty to do all
such things and genezlly exercise all ther powers as
Jomt Adimusteators as they in ther discretion congider

dasirable 1n order to achieve the plurpose of the
Admnistrations or 10 protect and preserve the assets of
the Group or imaxirmse the realisations of those assels
at of any purpose incidentat to the proposals

In June 2017 the registerad names of cerlain of the
Group companies wers changed to facitale the sale
process as the name change botter reflected  the
undellymg resource. Reference 1s made m this report on
occcasion to the former names of the comparies n order
to mamntam consistency with previos reports.,

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Fach of the companies within the Group was
placed inte adnunistration on 30 October 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were appomted as Jomt
Adminstrators The Jomnt Admimistrators carry o ther
functions jointly and severally.

We consider that the EC roguiation on insolvency
procestings apphes Lo the Group and algo consider that
they are "mamn’ proceedings as the Group's registered
office and former managemeont address are i the United
Kingaom,

3. Statutory Information

The statutory information relating to the Group s
attachod at Appendiz 1,

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

As proviously reported. the principal actvity of the
Group 1s the dovelopmoent and opoeration of the Unity
underground coal mime, located n the Vale of Neath.
South Wales  The Uity mine 1s the largest dnft
ming 1N Wales and holds substantial deposits of high
ranking anthracite coal sutable for the stesl mdustry,
thermal power stattons, ferro-alloy carbeon additve and



Joint Adimnistretors’ Progress Boport 20th Septerber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

carbomsation plants  waler treatment and domestic
use markats. For case of reference. we remind you of
the activity of cach of ihe entiles within the Group as
follows

e Glyncastle ple {fermerly Unity Power plg) and
Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerly Horizon
Mining Limited}

Glyneastie pic is the ultimate parent of the Group
and wholly owns all of the other companies. either
directly ar indirectly A detailed group structurs is
attached af Appendix 2. The prncipal activity ot
both Glynicastle pic and s immediate subsidiary.
Glyncastle Mimng Limited, 18 1o rause and provide
finance to all other companies within the Group

Centreclear Limuted

To factlitate fransport to and from the Unity Mine
site a tallhead has been constructed on the surinice.
The axisting ralway lhine capacidy s 18 millon
tonnes por yoar  Centreclear Limited ownsg the
ratthead and 18 lhe entity responsible for secking
oppartunttigs o ral infrastructure

Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastie Mineral
Handling Limited {formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Lirmted)

Goth Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited are non-tracing entities and are
currently classified as dormant.

Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity
M:ne Limited)

The nmining operation of the Group s cained out
by Glyncastle Resource Lenited  Development of
the mine began in 2008 and extraction trom 2011,
Under the curent operating heense the mme 1s
focused on establishing coal nmiming eperations at
the six feef seam.

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty grantsd
exiensions to the Unity Mine license area and an
option for lease ncreasing total estimated reserves
to 072 million tonnes.

Ocean Coal Limited

in addition ta the above reserves, Dcean Coal
Limitedd a non-trading entity held a condibonal
exploration license (o explont deposis at the Ocean
Coal lield  1ts estimated that this site holds turther
reserves of approxrmately 1,300 million tonncs

5. Steps Taken Since OQur Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have primanly been
engaged with regard to the tollowsng matters

. Appointment of a fixed charge receiver

On the 23 May 2018 the secunty agenl. Lahse
Limited actmyg on behalf of the Sccured Creditors
appointed a fixed charge recever ever the entire
Share Caputal of Glyncastle Mining Limited The
purpose of the appomtment was to facihtate a sale
of the Share Capital. Such a sale will resull n the
redevelopment of the underlving mine: by the new
owners. On 8 August 2018 the Receivor accepted
an offor from Corle Gully LLE subject to contract
Cark Gully LLP's offer bemy the best and highest
offer receved. s hopoed that the sade will proceed
to completion by the end of this mmonth following
whigh The Supervisor wall declare o dividend to the

unsaclired creditors,

. Extension of the Adininistrations



£ork Gully LEP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

The admiustiations are due to expire oh 6 October
2018 Given the complexity of the sale transaction
and the dclay as a result ot the deadiing for Timal
offers a fuither extension of the admimstiation to
23 January 2019 has been sought trom the Court,
Thus will

. Alow tme for the Reecewer ta complete
the propesed sale of the Shares Enable
the orderly handover of the mune and other
assets within the Subswdiary Comipanies to a
purchager

. The beneficial conclusion of all other malters
required in advance of the Administrators
ceasing to act.

. Extension of the Creditor Voluntary
Arrangements

The admimstrations are dus to sxpire on 6 October
2018 Gven the complexsty of the sale transaction
and the delay as a result of the deadhne for fina!
offers a further exiension of the administrations
1o 25 January 20198 15 sought so as to miror the
proposed extension of the duration of the CVAs.
Thus will grve sutficient opporlunity to allow the
transaction te complete and tor the CVA Fund to be
created and distributicns to be made in accordance
with the terms of the CVAs,

. Reporting to the creditors’ committes and
Secured Creditors

We have reqularly updated the Sscured Creditors
with regard to the progress made duning the report
perod, partcularly those that sit on the creditors’
commilters in respect of Glyncastle Resource
Limited {fformerly Urity Ming united)  Glyncastie
Mining Limited (formerly Honzon Mining Limuted)

and Glyncoastie ple {Tormely Uity Power pic)
. Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and mamntenance program has continued
in this report pernicd with all statutory roles Leing
tulfiled in aceordance wath mining  regulations,
The team 1s primanly mvolved with monitonng
and regulating methans emissions at the mine's
surface. ensurmg surface fagoons are comphant
with environmental legistation and 24 ¢ secunty,

. Bwilch Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

in addibon 1o the mune care and mamlenance
program. we have also sought o sateguard the
Group's interest in the nearby open-cast quarry
known as Bwlch Ffos Upon appoinliment, 1t was
deemed necessary to retan the benefil of the
waste disposal facility that the guarry provides in
the form of voidds for mine spatl, thareby presening
the value of the mine and the Groug as a whole.

We contmue to mamtam a dialcgue with the
refevant land and nuneral leaseholdois and the
local planming authonty with a view Lo preseryng
the Group's interest,

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summanes of the Jomnt Adminestrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached al Appandix
4 The statements contrm both the receipts and
paymenis made dunng this report penrod  being from 23
February 2018 1o 27 August 2018 and the tolal recepts
and payments to date There have been no receipts
or payments with respect to the adrmimstration of
Glyncastie Mmeral Handling tomted (formerly Honszon
Mineral Handling Lavted),

Al recapts and paymoents disclosed in Appendix 4 are
P PP



Jrint Ad-ninistrators' Progress Beport 20th Septanher 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

net of VAT and VAT 15 recoverable in respect of each
entity through the group VAT registration in the name of
Glynzastle ple (fommerly Unity Power plct The 1ecaipts
and payments are largely self-explanalory, however we
conwnent on the more signiicant fransactions i the
report period for Glyncastle Resouice Linuted (formerly
Undy Mine Dinvted) bemg the Administrauon of the

orncioal business activity as follows
Receipts
« Trading Loans

Cirven the protracted nature of the sales process
it has been necessary o secure additional tunding
n order 1o defray cerlain trading expenses of the
Admimistration of Glyncostle Resource  Lnmited
ffonmerty Uity Mime  Limiled)  The Scoured
Creditars continue to be mnformed of the trading
postion  and  external  Bnancial supporl has
been obtaned dunng the report ponod. totalling
£110 976 92, order to facilitate the conclusion of
the sales pracess Such advances will be repaid as
an expense of the Adninistration.

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

Clectncity and gas bills relating te the care and
mamtenance  progrant  lotalling  £20,910  have
been paitd n this report penod.

. Wages & Salaries

In order to {aciltate the ongong care ond
matnienance programme a skeleton team of staff
remains employed by Glyncastle Resource Livitad
fformerty Unily Mine Limded. Wages and salones
pad gunng the repart penod totalled $28.045

. Site Security

In crder to comply with our Insurance policies and
safteguard the Group s assets 2477 secunty at the
surface of the underground deep-mine and mobile
patrols of the open-cast quany remain in place
During the report penod P21.667 has been paid in
this regard

. Professional Fees and Expenses

Mhe Joint Administrators hase instructed a number
of third party agents and protessional advisors
to assist with achieving the purpose of the
Admimstrations A total of £18 000 has been paid
to such advisors during the reporl penod Furthor
detail of the compamess engaged, and the fees
pard are included in section 13 to this report.

. Telephone, Internet and iT Maintenance

The sumn of 1,540 was pad o telecom service
providets and 1T mamtenance companies 1o ensure
the ming s montonng and communication fachibes
remaln 1y working order,

. Statutoty Advertising

The surn of £2.250 was paid to Courts Advertisimg
to adverhse the CVA Supervisor's ntention to

declare a first andl final dividand

7. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Jont Administrators would note that all assets
held by the Group are subject to collateralised cross
guarantees m favor of the Sccured Creditors, The
relative sacunty nghts of these creditars are recorded
by a formal prionty agreement and as at the date of
aopointment  totaled  approsumately CB4A.326 854 n



Cork Dy (1P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

addition to accrumg interest).

The sale proceeds 1o be recewved from the envisaged
sale of tha Share Copilnl ate subject to the sacunly
granted to the Sccured Croditors. Detalls of the sale
consideraticn and oulcome for the Secured Craditors
will remain confidential untt such tine that the sale of the
Share Capttalis completed, We are regularly 1eporting to
the Sectred Creditors under sepaiate cover,

Prefarential Creditors

The (drectors  statement of affars for Glyncastle
Resource  bimited  {formorly Uity Ivine  Limited)
estimated preferential creditors of 162 848 1n respect
of outstanding employee holiday entitlements  The
Redundancy Payments Service has now submitied
a claim vath respect Lo preferential amounts pad (o
emplayees and accordingly, it s anticipated preferential
clams will total approximaraly £122.000 The claims are
yet 1o be adpudicated.

There are no preferential clarns agamst any of the other

comparnias within the Group on account of these entities
having no employees

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Capital.
there will be msufficient realisations to pay a dmdend
ta the preferential crechitors of Glyncastle Resource
Linnted {formerly Unity Mine Limited} given the level of
ndebtedness Lo the Secured Craditers. Under the tlerms
of the CVA Proposal agresd by creditors. a contribution
will however be made availabie from the sale proceeds
nvhich are the subject of the Securcd Credidors fixed
charges) to allow the creation of the OVA Fund so that
the costs and expenses of the admiristration and CVA
process san be padd and (o permit the pavment of a
diidend of 100 pence n the pound to the preferential
croditors

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors fncluding

Crown Creditors)

There ate provisions within the insclvency legislation
that require an adrrinistrator 1o sct asida a percentage
of a campany & assets for the benefit of the unsecurad
credhtors i cases where the company gase a floahng
charge over s assels 1o a lender on or after 15
Septermnber 2003, This i known as the "prescribed part
ol the net property.”

A company s net property s that which 1s left from the
orececds of sale after seftlement of any fixed charge
over the property and after paying any pweferential
creditors, but before paying the lendor who holds a
ficating charge. An admustrator has 1o set aside

. 50%6 of the first £10 000 of the nel property, and
. 0% of the remaning net property up 10 a
maximum of £800.000,

Following the completion ot a sale of the Share Capital,
such realsations would be payable o the Secured
Craditors under thair fixed charge. Given the extent of
the ndetstedness falling due 1o the Secured Crediors
there will be no net property and. accordingly no
Prescrbed Part can be set aside with wiuch to pay a
dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors,

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors
in October 2016, a contnbution will hov.ever be made
trom the sale proceeds tavhich are the subject of the
Secuted Creditors” fixed chargee) to alfow the croation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs angd expensaes of
the administration and CVA process {"the Costs and
Uxponses™ can ba pad and to permit the payment of o
dividend to both the preferential and ordinary unsecured
creditors.

On present nformation s estimatad that the guantien
of the dividend to the ordinary unsetured crecitors in



Jomit Adminastrators” Progress Repert 20th September 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

raspect of each of the subsidianes will be as follows

Company Est. Dividend to QOrdinary

Creditors {pence in the £}
Glyeastle B rg Leniteo 0.6
Giyrcastie Pesoures 1Lim ted Q06
Gezat Coal bimiton 0.10
Glynzaste M real daralita b o ieo 007
Ay BAng | inutaed 006
Centreclear biritted ooy

Please note that the quanturn of the estimated part of
the CVA Fund avallable to ordinary creditors and, i turn
the proposed dividend imay vary subject to,

1 The guantum of the Costs and Expenses.

2 The guanturn of claims receved from the
Preterential Creditors, and

3. The quantum of the claims of Ordinary
Creditors

The statements of affairs subumitted in respect of each of
the subsidianies included orcinary unsecured creditors
with an estmated total habihity of £234,547 330, To dale,
we have recewved claims from 123 creditors at & totat of
£164.738.188

The ordinary unsecured creditors for cach of the
comparies within the Group are as follows

Company Statement of Claims
affairs (£} Receved(t)

Lilvncastie ol Q4 265 929 4926 4f”

Cityndautis LAr ng Lrikeo TOB67,347 49,945,141

Glncastls Besorrce Lo o 103 234,440 103,614,723

Qeear Coul Lirnted Ph N MY H10,47~
Glyncastie Mireral tlanuing L m e KA R LY 3 55A 700

Abbey fne Lmuted 25,706 830 358,857
Centreclenr Limited 28,445,708 2,806,200
Total * 234,547,330 164,738,166

TPt 1Mie et e utstemie by o prtary ot gathe <o upanry mgdde .
arnees ned liobidty of D26 137003 Juch Pas Deen oross quarentee s
AN S0P o e Lompaes Desnte e iab ity ap o anne e cach of
tee § zgs ot t 00 a0, e nalr, aold ot rece o By eroaid by o 2

altbe Crmnar ac Al prosont fhe clamy sobmn o for b anineed b

peer renoroed aye st U e o strole s ot Gt asde Pesoarte crted

Tre ahnee oL o V235 547 VIt gla s rgrorngd wn P arecior s
sratt- et of aff wrs exclids s o diolcs tar of e oz e e additonal

¢ 8 0T 13 a0 aftars

The claims recened to date will be adjudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company voluntary
arrangemant {or the purpose of paying the agreed
dividend to ordinary unsecured credrtors following the
sale of the Shara Capital.

Please note, a company voluntary arrangernont was
not mroposad in respect of Glyncastle ple (formerdy
Unity Power plc) as this company will not transfer to
the buyer of the Shaie Capital This company wil oxit
admiristration by way of hquidation or dissolution and
a dividend will not be pad to (s unsecured creditors by
virtue of the Prescrnbed Part or otharwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Following our iratial mvestgations. we have conlinued
our enquines nto the Group’s alfairs to establish
whethot there are any turther potential asset rocovenes
or matlers that justify further investigation. Our review is
taking into aczcount the public nterest, the bkelhood of
potential recovenes and the costs of investigation and
hitigation.

Under statule, a confidential repart 15 required o be
subnitted to the Secrelary of State to include any
matters which have come to our attention during the

coutrse of our work which may indicate that the condugt



Cork Gully LLF

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

of any past twithin 3 vears of our appointmenty or
present ditector would make him unfit to be concemned
with the management of a hmided hability company A
report was subnttad in this regard within sexomaonths of
our appomntment for each of the companies within the
Cravs

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first objective of any administration s to seek 1o

tascue the company as a gomg concommn

At the present tme, we are of the opinien that all of
the compames within the Group, with the exception
af Glyncastie plc {formerly Unity Power ple). will be
rescued as a gong concern by way of a sale of its
shares m Glyncastle Miring Lirnited (formerly Honeon
Mining Dimited) to either Party A (subject to sourcing
addmonal wmvestmonty or another interested party and
the subsequent compileton of the approved company
voluntary arrangeinents

Should the sale not complete as anticipated  any
rterested party may request to structure a sale n
another manner. e g. a sale of the companies business
and assets as opposed to a sale of Horizon Mining
Limited's shares. In this instance the outcome for each
of the companies within the Group and its creditors
would be dependent upon the proposed deal structure
and level ot realisations,  This could resuit in either
certan companics being rescued as a gong cancern
or at the very least, realising property n order to
make a distnbution to one or more scoured creditors
i1 accordance wiih obisctive (L) of the herarchical
statutory purpose of an admimistration

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the admimistrations was

otigmally 30 Gotober 2014, This was extended wath the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 (n
aceardance wilh Paragraph 78(2)a) of Schedule B1 of
the Act and subsequently by the Court 1o 31 July 2015
and, thereafter to 31 January 20716, 31 July 2016, 30
Novernber 2816 31 March 2017 and 30 June 201/ 31
January 2018, 6 Apnl 2018 and 6 October 2018

An apphcation has been made (o the Cowrt to furthor
aextend the end of the adnwnistrations {0 29 January
2019, The turthor exrension will provide addibonal time
for

. The sales transaction o complete and for the OVA
Fund to be created and distributions to be made In
accordance vath the terms of the CVAs,

. The Recewer of the Share Capital to complete the
proposed sale of the Shares. Enable the orderly
handover of he mmine and other assels withn the
Subsichary Companies to a purchaser.

. The orderly handover of the mine and other assc's
wiathin the Group to the buyer

. The benchicial concluston of all other malters
required in advance of the Joint Adminustrators
ceasing to act.

It the Admimistiations were not extended and each of the
companies wilhin Lhe Group were (o enter hguidation
the aforementioned purpose of the Admmistrations
would not bu achiovable given

. The relevant mining icenses would be revoked by
the Coal Authonty leading to an abandonmoent of

the mme and loss of a recogrissd business 10 sel,

*  Valuable brought forward trading losses would be

lost {estmatad to be worh ooca 08 million)



Joint Admeisirators’ Progress Laport 20th Septanber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. The approved CVAs would not be implemented.

The: rrne remains an atiraclive and feasible propasition
despite the present challenges The key reasons for this

are

. The coal resource within the Honzon heence areas
15 a high-ranking anthracite grade coal whicn
accounts for just 1% of clobal coal reserves and
accordingly, 1s a rare commodity which cammands
a prerum pHea:

. Arhtacite has wide mdustral vse and the mine's
key markets are domestic and industnal heating
products, esoternc products used i carbon-
additiye processes and water filtration,

. The exhaustion of domestic open-cast anthracite
coalreserves will create strong marhet oppartunities
for any buyer thiough 261872019,

. The mine will be ane of the only high rank anthracite
mines i Furope,

. Brexit 15 unhkely to matenally affect the business
model given only 4% of target revenue is from EU
markets and notwithstanding this. a weakened
pound  will make the pnce of exports more
competiiive.

As seller of the Share Captal, Glyncastle ple (Tormerly
Uity Power pley vall not transter to the control of the
Buyer and, as referenced above, wilt nol be subyect to a
cotnpany voluntary arrangement or rescued as a going
concern. Notwathstanding this, it was essanhal that s
admimnistration also b extanded by the court in order to

. Preserve the company s night to claim o Substantial
Shareholding Exeniphion upor the sale of the Share
Capiral vath a view to ehrmimating any capital gains

Lax that may othareizae be payable 48 an expense

of the admmstration. thereby increasing the funds
avallabie to the Secured Creditors,

. Roetarn valuable brought forward trading losses,
and

. Ensure there 12 no 118K o the mining hicenses baing
revoked as a result of the hcence holders' present

controlling entity bemng placed mto hquidahon

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administration cosls that were mcwred and
remamned unpaid were disclosed i our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014, By way of a bref
sumenary  the follow g pre-appointment costs were
approved by the creditors comnuttes of Glyncastle
Resource Lumited tonnerty Unity Mine Limiledt by
written carraspondence on 13 January 2014 and ratified

s

at o osubsequent mecting of the creditors’ commitios

haled o 21 Jdanuary 20114 as follows

. Pre-appointment fees chargod by Duane Morns
in the total sum of £253.356 dnclusive of VAT)
and SGH Martineau i the total sum ot £3 300
(inclusive of VAT, and

. Unpaid pre-appoirtment Jomt Adninistrators
e costs in the total sum of £105.547 (exclusive
ot VAT)

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Jomt Admunistrators remunetatian
in Glyncastle Besouwrce Limited (formerly Unity hMinge
Lied) and  Glyncastle Minng  Limmted  formetly
Horzon Minmg Limited) was approved by the creditors’
conumittee for those two companies on 13 January 2014
by written correspondence and ratified a1t a meeting
of the creditors commuttese held on 21 January 2014
It was resolved that the Joint Adiministrators” tees be



Cuork Guliv ELP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

fixed by reference ta the time properly given by the Juint
Administrators and thoir statf in attending to matters
ansmg i the administtation at the charge out rates of
Cork Gully L

in addition 1t was resolved that the Jomnt Admunistralors
will receive a fee of 174 of any invastinent introduced
or assets roahsed to reflect the extensive time and nisk
assomated wath the ME&A actisily.

At the time of wriing, the creditors’ committees for
both Glyncastle Hesource Lirnited formerly Unidy Mine
Lunited) and Glyncastle [ining Limited (formerly Horizon
Mining Lomited) had passed resolutions confirmung that
the Jomt Administrators be authonsed to draw fees on
account of thewr time costs up to 12 June 2016 totaliing
£4,080 407 and ©57,309 respechively.

Schedulos confeming the total time incurred by us
and our statf during the reporting penod for each of
the Adimimistraticns  together vath the cumulative tme
costs o date are allached at Appendic S 1o this report.
Cork Guilly LLP staff record time i mimimum units of 6
minutes,

The table below summanses the positicn with regard to

For the period 23 Feb 2018 to 22 Aug 2018

Company Total Mrs Time Gosts §)
G neastie ple 385 718900
Gipneastle Miorg Lt R 079 00

Glmeastle Resoure L5145 245 440,00

Cepan Coal Lrd G40 20,00
GEmeastio Mineral Hano g Ll [ER3Y] 17806
Abbey Kine Lid "0 202 00
G reclen: Lt 031 .00

gach Administration

Pre appontment fees of £25 000 were pad to Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Admiistation
The Joint Admimistrators have not drawn the balance of
ther pre-admimisbration costs or any post appointment
reimunerabion in thne matrer to date

A descrpiion of the rounne work underiaken i respect
of the Admunistrations to 22 August 20185 as {ollows

1. Administration and Planning

. Roviews and  documentation of Administration
strategy

. Site monitoring for matlers for enveonmeantal and
safety concern

. Prepanng the documentation and deahng with the
formalities of appomtment

. Collection of the Group's books and records
mcluding  extrachon of financial and  customet
information from Pegasus

. Deoalimg wath storage of the Group's records
» Statutory notdications and advertising

For tha total pericd 30 October 2013 1o 22 Aug 2018

Av. Hrly Rate Totai Hra Time Costs (£) Av, Hrly Rate
[ 1) G 87 38,212 50 353
370,64 t73 81 7482375 430,18
403 U5 12,538.65 £ 505827 06 51886
Y2443 35,83 2123190 31776
20050 1243 2447705 3ia 2
2333 8344 TH.083 Lir J07 T
¥r3 33 i 26,00 25 34245



Jont Adrimstratars” Progress Report 20th Septamboer 200138

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Preparmng documentabion required
. Dealing with ali routing correspondance

. Maintairing physical case files and electronic case
otails on Insolveney Practitioner System { P87

. Case bordersay and msurance

. Liatsing  with the Groups' directors  regarding
completion and subxmission of the slatements of
affars

. Prepanng the Jomt Adnunistrators” proposals and
progress roports to creditors

. Mamntamrung and managimg the Joint Adinpustiators’
cashbook and bank account

. Cnsurng statutory lodgemenrts and tax lodgement
obligalions are met

. Strategy planning meetings

. fAaking necessary arrangements for the extension
of the Adimimistrations {oither by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court) and dratting the
supplementary documents and repaorts to creditors

. Travelling to and from meetings and the mine

2. Creditors

s Dealng  with  cieditor  correspondence  and
telephone conversations

. Prepanng reports and circulars to creditors

. Liawsmg with TRA i relabion to employee clams
and review of necessary forms for filing with
Hedundancy Payments Sentce in respect  of
ermployee claims

. Addressmng employees  as regards then

redundanciaes

Mamtamng  creditor mformation on IPS case
management software

Raceomng and logging creditor claims

Coordinating and holdmg of the initial meeting of
crechtors

Meeatings and communication with the creditors’
camitltes

Repaorting regular updates 1o the consorlium of
secured lenders and creditor committecs,

Instruction to legal advisers regarding a roview of
the Secured Creditor's position and subseguent
consideration and iesiew of advice received:

Liaising with the Secunty Trustes nonunated by
the consortium of lenders undoer the torms of the

intercreditor agrecment
tiatsmg with creditors’ audhiors

Answerng creditors quenes and recording proxy
forms and clams in respect of the meestings of
the Companes' creditors to consider thoe Jomnt
Administrators’ revised proposals and proposal for
a GVA

Heporting to the Companes’ creditors following
the approval of the Jomt Adnuinistrators evised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

Raeview of the Groups’ records
Prepare and msue questionnares (o dirsetors

Meview and consider cueshonnames received from
chrectors

10



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Review and completion of  comprebensive
mvestigation checkiists

Draft and submit a conhdential report to the
Secretary of State on the conduct of any past or
presant director

. Realisation of Assets

Freparation of an Information Memorandum for
perspective mvestors/purchasers

Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements o
facintate the MAA process

Sot up and ongoing mantenance of a virtual data
room for perspective investars/purchasers

Formulating lists of interestect parties from vanous
solirces

Piepanng and updating an expression of mtarest
schedue

Drafting and organising for the placement of
adverts seeking investinent into the group * sale of
the business and asscts

Review ot tho ongmnal long-wall mining modck
prepared by semor management and sensitivity
analysis for discussion with interested parties

Gommunuicabion with all ioterested parhes who
were sent the mfonmation memorandum

Liatse  with partics  expressing  an nterest m
invesiing or acouinng the business and assats of
tha Group

Assisting interested parties i conducting thesr due

dihgence

Coorchnating  and  attending  site  visits  and

conference calls with interested parties, to mclude
assisting with visa applications for site vist where
applicable

Meetings with and prasantabions o iferested
parties

Review of data room activity repotis

Review of offers received and ongomng neqgotiahons
FEING i

with interested parnes

Liatsing vaith the Secured Creditors

Liaising with the directors of the Group

Prepare and discuss enterpnse value ealcalations

Engage and lause with our agents, Webster's
i relaton 1o the sale of the conunuous nunmg
ecuipmeant subyect to a fixed charge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assembly.

Raview and considetation of the tax position of the
Group

Conducting research and investigations in order to
compile prohling reports on interested parties

Instruction to legal advisers regarding drafl heads
of terms and contract of sale

Propare a flow of funds analysis ¢n the basis that
thore s a sale of the share caprital of Horizan Mining
fimwted

In comunchion with chatbng 2 contract of salg,
congider and draft a template for g Crodtors
Voluntary Arrangement © QVATY proposal in order
fo rescie the Companies as o gomng concern arid

axit via a OVAE reguired

Further roview and  ongomg updates 1o the draft

1"



Sont Adrninesteatons Progress Report 20th Septermber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

CVA proposat

Further review and sensitrity analysis of mme plan
and business model 1o assist nterested partes
with due diigence

Verlfying miche anthracite markets and prnicing pen
tonne

Verilying demand per annum for mehe anthracete
markets. both domestcally and globally

Modifications to mine plan o rmimmise requisitc
waorking capptal nost acqgusition

Freparation of nvestor guides {o assigt waith their
understanding of the target and potential future
nuarkets

Safeguarding certain intellectual proporty

Commissioning  tndependent mining advice to
verfy feasibihty of the elected minng method

Convening and helding meetings of crediors to
cotsicler revisions to the Jomt Admumstrators’
proposals

Finahsing the Joint Admistrators” proposal for a
CVA I respect of Hortizon Minimg Limited and each
of its subsidianes

Canvenimg and holding meetings of the Comparnes’
crediters and members 1o considar the tenms of
the proposad CVA

Draftng  and  filing  all  reguisite  stalutory
docurmentation following the approval of the Jont
Administrators’ revised proposals and proposal for
a CVAn respect of each of the Companies

Assiaimg solicitors with drafing the Sde and

Purchase Agresment and other ancillary docunients

petaning to the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

Altend Ine mme and ascortan site care and
mamtenance  aleng  with health and  safety
procedures and prachces

Cstablish and develop systoms and controfs for
Adrmirustraten penod

Management of cashflow and sie mamntenance
program, ncluding  authonsation of purchase
orgers

Frepare and considar site care and mantenance
prograrm and conlingeng y planiing

Processing and payment of weekly and monthly

wages and safaries

oroval and processmng of weokly payments as
A I and q of kly pay J
part of the sile care and mantenance program for

the mine

Negotations on leases and access and hire
agreements 0 relation to the quarry

Lisasing  with guarry  manager  and  loreman
regarding operations at Bwich Ffos

MNegotiatng terms of supply with stone and coal
custamers of open-cast quarry

Weekly monitoring of cashflow forscasts (budget v
actual) for both underqiound mine and open-cast
quany

Undertlaking nsk assessment of changes to care
anct maintenance program and implementation of
such changos

Onong assessment of care and  mantenanco

12



Cork Gty LLE

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

posiion

A copy of A oeditors Guide to Admunistiators” Fees'
may be downloadad at.

hitn wavacagw.com/ fmediaFdes/Technicals
Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
admimstrators-fees-final pdt

Further  infonnabon about  oreditors rights can
te obtaned by wisting the creddors’ wfonmation
micro-site published by the Association of Business
Professionals {R3)  at

Recovery hUp /s,

creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/.

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided
to credifors upen reguest

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the administration of Glyncastle Resource
Limited Formerly Uity Mine Limited) Cork Gully LLP
has ncurred Calegory 1 expenses lo 22 Augost 2018
tolalling £48 836 (of which T866 was incurred 1n the
repert penod between 23 February 2018 and 22 August
2018).

With regard 1o the other Administrations, Cork Guily LLP
has incurred Gategory 1 disburserments as follows

Dighursemarits Total

for period disbursements

Company 23/G2/16 to for period

22/68/18 30/10/13 to

22:08/18
Gilvnowtie pic - Hged i)
Cilngaeties b g |rmated - 226008
Orear Ceal Lirded . A55 06
Glynast e Mueral Hanodeg Lid - 29.00
Abbey M 7 ier 1o T 00

O o O S o | - 800

These expenses have ansen as a drect result of
admuustenng  the estates and have bheen pad to
independent third parltes by our firrn, To dale, we have
not been resmbursed for any of the expenses ncurred,
which principally relate to

. Count filing feas

. Courtgr charges:

. Statutory bonding,

= Travel, accommoedation and sustenance;

*  Statutory advertising

. tail redirection from the Companies’ head ofiice

. Contracted prnting and postage of cucular to
creditors, and

*  Mceting room hire

Category 2 disbursements are expenses charged by the
firmdirectly and are not altnbulable to athird parlyinvoce
and may include a profit elsnent Credidor approval 18
required prior to any Category 2 dishursements buing
dhawn No Category 2 disbursements have been
charged during the report penad or for aiy of the
Administrations to dgute

The summary of recaipts and payments in respect of
Ghyncastle Resource Limited {at Appondix 4) confierns
that a total of £347 632 has been paid in respect of
professional adwisor tecs and expenses {of which
210,000 was paid ny the repurt penod)

The table above lists agents or professionat advisors
that have been engaged in this matter 1o dafe.

13



Jutn Adrrnistrators' Progress Report 20th Spptember 2018

Professional Advisor

Cohen & Co

LA Sotanons CERAT

lteatinks Lirnvoe
Gabelle LLP

SLR Gonsuleg Lien tog % Granarm Daws
Asgsotatan

DAC Beacheroft LLP
Dua~g Mo LR
Vighster Machires Lirwtog

Anmus Asanciates Ltd, Maddox 2drsors
(UK Lirved,

CHt: Computat Sorvices Limned
BEAT Go y=ult g Ltd
Blard{ord Co sultine

Chnvronmental Seienuhics Limitea RES = The
Env rurmental Consulfang g Ll

WL ALS UK
GCas Health Senaces Ltd

Ciler s Robnison Mir ng Services, Bii Torus
ven® Iation Services, Urange (UG Livited

Feltons [ nmited
Savilly, Pl
EPC-UK Pic

Yinsor T, Lew

The choice of professtonals wis based on the Jomt

Admunistralors’ perception

of ther exponence and

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Nature of Work

Techiy cat nputr to the fornauos Menorar gt s

Ta aswist the reduncant emcioyees 1o w.bir L ther clamns 10 e
Redurdancy Paymenis Otfice ¢ RPO™,

Teckn cal nput + to the irteal data roorm
Tax agsce

Corsuitancy ser. Cen & I regard o L annus argn ro olannmag ssies

beqal acvice
tegal ac.ce
Specialsts nthe Brov s o O TN GQuaTien:

Fio g endd repedat onal research

1 soft - ale corsulays
fechin el rwnneg 2on sulionts
Techn Cil gedlog cal conaultants

Ruscue and Le vxlensor exatinatang

Iternational s exg piercrarts & hathiess
Si1af Tedicdl &H0LS TN

Techn cal npuny vensubiants

Pagyrolt
Rine &l Plannieg Constilbarcy
Subecoracted dlagting seruices

Fnanw &t Mo ng Gonsultant

During  the

report ponod,

Fee Arrangement
b e Cosiy

Fisod Toe

Foxed foe
Tie cus's

Five cosis

Trosouss
Tire costs
Faed foo

F xed fee

T'me cosis
Tme cos's sinect o aureed Loy
Time coste

Fired tee

- aed ‘e
Fuored ‘op

Tirre costs

Fixsd fed par payshkn
firr e coste
Eoetl vee

Fixed “ee

the followng nddmonal

professional advisors have been paid for vwork done

ability to perforn thiz type of waork the cornplextty
and nature of the assignment and ihe basis ot the fee
arrangement with them  Tho fees charged have heor
revien ed and the Jont Adnwsisteators are sabished that

they are reasondble o the circumstances of this case,

. DAG nshiucted to assist an
the court applcation for the extensions of the

CTo0 i the

Beacheroft were

administiations  and  were pad

reporting penod

14



Cork Guily LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

14. Further Information

A
ithe court or with the concutrence of 5% i value of

=

unsecuted creditor may, with the permission of

the unsecured creditors (ncluding the creditor i
aucstion) reguest further details of the Adnunistrators
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receip! of
this report. Any secured credidor may request the same
details in the same time it

An unsecured creditor imay vath the penmission of the
court or with the concurrence of 10% m value of the
unsecured creditors (Iri(:ludlng the craditot in auestion),
apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis o
the Adriimistrator's fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incuired, within 8 weeks
ot receaipt of this raport Any secured creditor may make
a similar apphcation to caurt aithin the same time et

15. Summary

We wall continue 1o haise with the Recciver m order
to complete a sale of the Share Capital with a view
to amplementng the approved company  voluntary
arrangements and rescumg the majonty of the Group
as a gomng concern We will advise creditors of the
autcome n dus course.

Should creditors have any quenes, they should contact
Ben Parsons of this office on 020 7268 2150 or amail
benparsons@corkguliy.com

Yours farthfuily
For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

15



Cok tuly LIP

Information

Company hame:
Previous name,

Company nurnber

Pate of sncorpotation
lrzesng address

Curent registered office
Pra.ous registersd office,
P pel rading actinaty
Gate of appontnert
Apponvment made by
Court rame and reference

Acninstrators appointed

LATRETOIS

R onard Magent

oy Aoy 1ienfond
Srear Pickara Penmcs<
Wechael Mark Corrpr-danes
Jonn G tes Anthoey
Anthony Peter Barten

Saly Avn Brook Snanahan
Jeremy By o< Dowier

S Hoger Sonmcer Jones

£ .otanee Paimnck Garnst She rard
Droen Grennlie Tamae,

2 ¢ nael 13068 Yedrner

Gerw n L lewelln AW llarms
tar Wisan

Oompany sarratary

wohir WMk ael Botoniley

Share capitai

Appendix | - Statutory

Gilyncastie ple {in Admmistration}

Unity Powoer olo, Chign Resaarces Pl

063525457

4 Februery 2005

A

Cor< Gull, LLP & Spow HIl Longon FC LA 2AY
Cor< Gl LLP 32 Brook Street, Londor WV K SDS
The davelopiy ert of W'y uraerg-our o cond uae
30 Qo ober 7813

Dreciers

Hips Gour of Jest ce, Cumpanies Gourt Case Moo 7322 of 2017)

$ eohen Robert Corl and Andiew Bee<sigham of Cork Qully LLP

Appuinked Nesigned
28 Novermogr 2010
29 povemnar 2007

[UNRER o]

1 Ancgast 203 10 Qctobr- 2013

& Decarper 2006 23 Aprd 2013

4 Fepruany 2005 J Deaomber 2008
1 December 72011 7. lune 2003

30 Karch 2006 12 Degereper 701
28 Noveraber 2007 23 Agust 2008

7 Feoruary 2011 30 trarch 2012

25 January 2007 11 No-eriber 2009
4 Feoruary 2060 30 March 2006

1 Decenrtn 200G 10 Jubv 2004

8 Jueng P01 17 Dotober 261
Annmntad Reulqned

4 Feoraary 200

AL eonsed share oostal of 5,000 000 ardmary, shiares of S0 01 each ot 2.
athatted angd (uhy e

e, 2

01,00~ have bee s

16



ot Adminstrators” Peogress Beport 20t Septembaer 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Glyneastle Muing Limried (v Admimstrationt

Prevous name. RS TSI ol (V]

Cormpanmy, nember

Nale of @corpotation,
fraomeg adoress

Curent regustered orfiss:
Pravious registered offce
Procwsal trading activit
biate o1 appontnent
Appomtment made by
Court name and! reference

Adminisirators appoinied

Nirarmry

Richara MNugent

Roy Aubray Pitchfnard
Snor Richard Rencick
thichael Mark Comrer-Jones
John Griffitns Anthany
Richael Arthur

Jeremy Bewick Dowler
Kot Goorge | e ghfeld
g a Mo sard Bego

td coaet Nidbam Shampe

Euntace Patrici Garnet ST erraid

Garay Liewely s WHamn
Company secretary
Jobr A nuiny

Shistaal Rose Wi amy

Share capital

0035003
28 January 2005

RA

Coo Gully LLP O Snave Hilt Loncon, tCHA28Y

Cork Guil LLP 52 Brook Stent, Landen W K 808

Fro To maft s

Ve

Sy Thn s wt st ce {earpares Lol b S A 0f 200N

WD Bl Lo g G

Actohited

10 Jarswy 2077
10 July 2008

10 July #04

P AngLst 2013

& Seprember 2005
16 June 2008

1 wndy 200%

18 Luiy 2068

8 Septerber 2005
5 Septer ber 2000
2% Febraary, 2041
28 Janudary 2006
Appointed

10w, 2004

28 Jaruay 2000

Autronsed share capital of 526,008 o amany shaves of €100 each all ov w0 ave Doen llotted ang

fdly paic as ‘olows

Shareholder

Glynoastle pie

whes Forx paner o Corh Gl 10 F

Hocigned

10 Qetnbies NP3

* . Jantan 2011
& Deeerrrer 2001
28 July 20086

20 Auguest 2008
20 August 2008
30 Maren 2012
13 July 2009
Resigned

23 Aend 2013

S0 July 2608

Shares Hafd
273 UBS

17



Cork Guthe LLE

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Glyncastle Resource Limited {in Admiinistration)
Pren ious namets) Unity B3 ne Limstad, Hanroa Coal Sepm (Ges neata Lisited, Hornzon Mining | ntitud
Cotnpany number: 03516437
Date ot ncomporaton 11 Aug gt 1908
T z6.Ng address Heol Wenallt Owirgyrach, Neath, Wast Glamorgan $A110P1
Gutrent registered office Cotl Gulte LLP 8 9y ) Lordon ECEA 2AY
Prasious registered office Gor G, (LP 52 Brook Sweel Losdor, N KEDS
Pr acipal trading actnity The wentt cat g, exaratioe & sale oF vomrerciz |- able coat rorm Unety
Date of appointinent- 30 Qelaber 2013
Apvoinrment made by Directol s
Couwrt name and reference ey Cour af Just ce, Con par es Court (Dase Mo, 7324 of 2073
Adamsiraters appontad Siephen Bopart Sol ara Atdre & Becdrignion of Cork Gully LLP
Directors Appointed Resigned
Savon Fichmd Gram-Peonick 25 Febwaary 2011
Richard Nugent Xy Febraary 2010
Foy Ausrey Pichford 100y 2009
Mignael Marx Gorner-Jores tALgast 2003 10 Ootabar 2003
Jorn Grffde s Asthor g t Septencber 2008 23 Anm 2613
Ficnaet Arthur 10 June 2003 14 Jarcary, 2001
Jerenty Beswick Dowler 10 Wby 2009 9 Decempir 2071
[ ustace Patrick Gamet Sheraie 20 Februasy 2011 30 March 252
Genver Hevellyn Will ams 12 Agopat 19498 13 Joby 2009
Company secretary Appointed Resignsd
Jonr Archans, 10 Juby C00% 23 Aot 3013
Sizls Anne Roberis 12 fagust 1068 12 (Gotober 2000
Bhelags jose W ibene 12 Cratober 2000 1400y 2005
Share capital Authensen stare cabial of @ ordinary shares ot L7 00 2 F on i beon ellotted and nudly pand ds

follows

Shareholder Shares Held

Givncautle Miang Leted 1



Jotnt Adrranisteatars” Progress Report 20th Septomber 2018

Information

Compatty hame:
Proyous name;
Company numbey
Date of incoraotation.

Trading aodress.

Appendix | - Statutory

Gcean Goal Limrted (in Administration)

NYA
GhoB7ood
19 Septermber 2005

MAA

Curren: regsiered office Cote Gully LLP 6 Snowr Hill Loneson, =0 EA 2AY
Pray ods reg.siered oifice Gor< Gully LLP. 52 Brock Sueet, Landyn W K 825

Procpat rad ng actiaty The wennf caron, exraction 216 sale o conreac all; drse coal

Date of appomtment
Appointment made by
Court name and reference

Adounistralors appoinied

Directory

Ricnard Nauyst

Roy fwrroy Pitchtorg
Kichanol Mask CorrarJone s
Jorn Griffithe Arthor
Jeremy Bewics Bowior
Fustane Pa‘nox Garest Shentard
Genayn Lk wellyr Wilhams
Cumpay suLrelary

Jobn Ghithn Ahory
Snefanh Hose Wlliams

75I0E SECRETARIAL LIETED

Share ¢aphal

30 O¢iober 2013

L rectors

Fage Court of Justce Corrpar e Cowt (Qase Ne, 7326 of 2073

Siepnen Hober Gork ara Atdrew Becronar of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed

2% Fetxuar, 2611
20 Fobruary 2073
1 Aucust 2013
101 Iy 2008

1 dily 2000

25 Febraar, 2011
10 Sepembear 2005
Appointed

0 i dy 20070
Gduly 20067

19 Reprermiber 200%

Authonsed sPde caotal of 1 ordinary shares of 0 80 wh ol s beh allotred and 0k, paic as

follow s

Shareholder
Gl ngasile Mg L aneed

Resigned

0 Octaber 2003
23 Apnl 2013

5 Decermber 207 ¢
30 idarcn 200
1A July 2009
Regigned

23 Apnl 2013

18 Jufy 2000

4 J Uk 2007

Shates Held
1

19



Cork Gully LEP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limrted {[in Administration)
Previgus name Henzon Lhneral Handiing i nr ted
Campany numper 05335860
Date of INcorpo: akon 31 Jarsar, 2000
Trading adaress B A
Current regisiersd office Dok Gally LLE 6 Snavw, Hal Lorden ECTA 2AY
Previous registered office Lor< Gu, LLRP 32 Brogk Slrest Losdor ALK EDS
Priecopal radifg achivity The iwentifcaion, extrecliong: @G . rate S10Ne an oM
Daie ot appont-nent 30 Ociober J013
Apoomtrment made by Duocrers
Coirt pang and referenice. Hogh Court of Just e Curtpar es Court (Gase Mo, 7325 of 20175
Acnenestrators avpo nted, Stepnen Poberl Sk e Ardgre s Bee< ngnan of Cork Guily ELP
Dirgctors Appointed Resigned
Rig rare Nugead 25 Febiraary 2017
oy Ansrey Pitehford 20 Febraary 2013
Llicraed Blark Uarper-dones t Aug.ist 2373 10 Getober 2673
Jonr G 1ias Avhory 11 Apri 2065 23 Ap-i 2073
eremy Beanck Dowler 10 Jidy 2000 5 Dosemper 2011
Fustace Patrick (a1 Sher-aro 2% Febiuay 2611 30 edaren 20 S
Gersyn Linwellyn Wikams 31 Janual, 2005 13 July 2009
Campony secretary Annointed Reslgned
SO Ashon T Sy 20065 23 Apal 2013
Srdagn Rose Willarrs 31 . kar yary 2000 10 Judy 2008
Share caprtal ALnonsed share capsital of © odimne s shares of 1 08 abon nus beg aliotted and tuliy oo s

follows

Shareholder Sharses Held

Olyneastie 8 e oo 1



Joit Adrrministrators” Progress Report 20th Seeserbar 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Cornpany nama, Anbey Mine Limited (in Administrahon)
Presaus narra. Hr&
Comparny rumber 03303488
Dale of v corpotation 03 Decenper 200+
badng address Y
Cureent reqistered offcer Core Guil, LLP, 0 Snow Hill London, £01A 24Y
Prew ous regsterad ofce Coor< Gl LLP 52 Brook Stiest, Lordan WIK 5308
Pring pal teadr g actvity Tregertéication, axtractione @ sale of wormere ally vizn'e coal
Dats of eppoutmient. 30 Qcroper 2013
Appotitment made by Directors
Colirt pars and reference Higs Cour of Justice. Cumpar es Cout iGase Mo, 7377 of 2003
Adminsiralons apponied, Slephen Roberl Cork aerg Adrow Blec<s oo of Cors Gy LLP
Directors Appolinted Resigned
Ranarg Magest 2b Fetauary 2017
ey Aubre, Pitchiang 20 Fubraany 2013
M chael Mar< Corner-Jones f AL st 2003 0 Oerobe 2003
Jobn Grestng Anthon g t Docevber 2006 A AR 2013
Jderemy Bewies Lo ater 10 July 2004 5 Decermoer 2071
£, stace Parnics Garret Shereard 75 Februan, 2017 W0 M Ny e
Ciowyn Lewweltyr Wlans 3 Decorber 2004 13 Juty 2009
Company secredary Appaointed Reslgnad
lotr Arithony 14 July 200% 23 Apr 4 2611
Shehugh Pose Vall s T Decerber D002 10 J gy 2009
Share capital Autsonsed skare canal of 10U ors nar b args oF 01 00 wineh i been 2iouted and Ldiv pacd #s

follirers

Shareholder Shares Held

Gl castle Bevouree Linatea 1



Cork Gullv LEP

Appendix | - Statutory

Information

Company name:
Previous name’
Combany aumber.

Date of incorporalion
Tradng eddress.

Current regislersd offive
Peaiond 14 stared office
Proocmpal traong activity
Bate of appointnent
Appowertent made by
Cowtnans ara reference,

Admesstrators apponted.

Drrectors

Rachard Nugent

Roy 7 utre, P *chtorg
Kchae Mark Come-dores
John Griff the A~lhony
tAaureen Elzabelb datce
Douglas Nor rees L e
Jerarny Bewick Bowker

Alan Robert Seof eid
Fastace Patne, Ganet Stanarg
Gors /n Liawellyn Will ams
Cuinpany seciel y

Jehr Aathony

Etreboerh Madreen Da e
Snelagn Rose Willams

MW Dowglas & Compan: Lmod

Share capHal

Cantreclear Ltd (in Administrationj

MYA
04899634
13 Leplarioor 2063

[N

Cork Guliy LLP 8 Snwv BT Feadon, £C1A ZAY

Cork Gully i L1 57 Boock Sec |ondor, o K 505

Radrecd nwrer and < e g OpnaiLe 1es ~ad yastiuctue

W) Ceteber 2047

Freciors

g Cort ol Just e Corsper es Court {Case No 7328 of 7013

Srepnen Robot Cork ana Arbrew Becnghne of Cork Gully (L7

Appointed

2% Fobruary 2011
24 Februa'y 2013
1 ALgust 2073
28 July 2605

1 Fesruan, 2005
12 Sepleniber 2003
10 July 2008

1 Fesruary 2005
2% February 2071
20 July 2005
Appointed

10 Jduly 2009

1 Fenruary 200%
29 Juky 2205

15 Septenoer 2003

Rasigned

10 Getooe 2053
23 Aol 20Ut

29 Jaly P00

* Penruary 2005
L December 2071
20 Juty 2008

30 kMesen 2012
T3 Jut, 2009
Ruasigner

3 Apid 2017

28 Jul, 2005

10 Juby 2003

1 Febriary 205G

Autnoised share capital of 100 000 o diary 2nares of P01 of wr oh 1500 Paoe Been allattec and

full, pant as fol'ozs

Shareholder

Cloprcaatle TAreral Hosdlogg bir s hed

Shares Heid
1,500



Joint Adrmirustraders’ Pragrmss Repon 20th Seprenhor 2018

Appendix Il - Grou
Structure

Glyncastle Resource Ltd

Abbey Mine Lid

p

Glyncaste Plg. ~ * k

BoSTE

|
v

Glyncastle Mining Ltd

Ocean Coal Ltd

Glyncastle Mineral Handiing Ltd
v

Centreclear Ltd

23



Cork Gutty LLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 Decemnber 2013 for each of the companies

The Jont Admimstralors formaily propose to creditors in
each mdnvidual company that

{a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the
business affairs and properly of the Companigs In
order to achieve the purpose of the Admnushation  In
particutar that thoy

yundertake MEA achvity veith a view to attracting newy
nvestment or, it the allernatwe asset or secunties
disposals
1} pursue amaounts due to the Companies and where
appropriale agree commergial settiement,
my nvestigate and, f appropnate, pursue any clams
that the Companies may have agamnst any person,
firm or Caompanies whether i contract or othorvase
including any officer or former othcer of the Companies
or any persen tirm or Companies which supplics or
has suppled goods or services to the Companies,
wy do all such things and generally exercise alf thar
powers as Jomt Admuimstrators as they in thaw
discrelion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purposs of the Admunistrabon or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companics or
maximnise the reaisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to thase proposals.
by If sufficient new investmant i the Compancs s
achieved the Joint Admmstiators will seek ta exil the
Admmistrations and pass control of the Companies
back to the directors.

{c) 1t appears thal thers will be sufliclent funds 1o
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors. the relevant
Admimistrations will ond by pincing the Comparnes
mie creditors voluntary hguidation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appomted as Joint
Figuidators of the Companies

For the purpose of the vindwg up any act regurad of
anthornsed under any enactment to be done by the . Jomt
Ligiidators s to be dona by all or any one o rmiore of

Appendix lll - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

the persons for the time beng holdmg office. Creditars
may notmnate a different person(s) as the proposed
licpaidator(s), bul you must make the nominalionis) at
any hime after you receve these proposals. but before
they are approved.

Information about the approval of proposals s
discussed later in this report.

() f 1t appears that there will be nsufficent funds to
pay a distnbution to unsecured craditors of any of the
Compares the relevant Admimstrabon will end by filing
a Notce of Dssolution with the Registrar of Companies
The relevant company will then automatceally be
chissolvad by the Reaistrar of Companies threg months

after the notice 15 registered

(e} The Jont Adrmimstrators be discharged from
liaibly under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraphs 88 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency
Act 1086 immediately upon the Jomnt Adiminstrators’
filing of their final progress report and vacating office

Jaint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by
the Creditors of Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly
Horizon Mining Limited) and its subsidiaires on 7
October 2016

At the mestings of creddors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedue B1 {o the Insolvency Act in respect of
Honzon Mining Limsted and each of 1ts subswchanes.
the following rewsions to the Joint Adminestrators’
proposals were approved

* THAT the Joint Administrators may seck 1o ot the
Admirnigtintion and rescue the company as a going
concearn by way of a company voluntary arrangament in
accordance with Part { of the insolvency Act 1986, ond

« THAT the Jomt Administrators be dischaiged from
hatxlity under the Admimsttation m accordance vath
Paragraph 88 and 99 of Schedule 81 of the Insolency
Act 108C wmmediately upon the Joit Administratars
fiing ther final progress report wath the Registrar of

Cotnparnes and vacabing ofhae,

24



Josil Adimirstraturs” Proygerss Report 204 Septeinher 2018

Glyncastle Plc (in Administration)

Statemant
of Aftairs

Uncertar

Useerton

Ungertar

thcertar

RECEIPTS
VAT Refurd
Tasn a1 Banx

Sandry Rerand
Bar k Inmsreat Gross
Goodwill

rerent pany Ueblor

PAYMENTS
Transfor to Uty Mg Led

Peduectior of Mol

Falance 1o Hand
REPRESENTED BY

Cahs ot Bark

From
23/02/2018
to
22/08/2018

£

14

0.44

Centreclear Limited {in Administration)

Statemsnt
of Affairs

Lincartar

Uneeitar

RECEIPTS

WAl Retund

Banhk Intereot Gross

tand X Buldiegs

PAYMENTS

From
23102/2018
to
22/0B/208

i

a0y

0.07

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

From
30/10/2013
to
22/08/2018

£
127 515 46

6360

120,642.91

129,400 00
19509
{429,595.00)

47.91

w7 31

47.m

From
50/10/2013
1o
22/08/2018

£
418 68

064

41931

Centrectlear {in Administration) continued

Statement
of Affairs

Pe-Diechon of T4a

Balance to i fand

REPRESENTED BY

FLT Interest Beaning
Curen 1 Agcour

From From
23/02/2018  30/10/2013
10 to
22/08/2018  22/08/2018

33500

- {358)
64.31

8131

6431

Giyncastle Mining Limited {in Administration)

Statement
of AHars

R 08

Uhicer'ar

75,6578 381.00

RECEIPTS
VAT Rerund
Cash a* Bank

Surdhy Reurd
Banx rie es Gross

[teicompany debtor

PAYMENTS
Transfer ta Unity blie
Re-Dnrection of Fat

Staronary & Posoge

Satance to bard
REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Fank

From From
23/02/2018  30/10/2013
to to
2Z/08/2018  22/08/2018
£ £

- 1,627 50
807 B§

27 0s

(1o g6
0.02 2,460 36

2.200.00

165,00

3383

- {2.428.83)

31.53

2rad

25



Cark Gully 1L P

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affaira

13,747 70400

53339500

T56,031.00

A0,4055 00

10,233,188 0

528,7/54.00

45,612 GO

Fh404 00

95,718 00

100 00

RECEIPTS
Plant & Llac ey
Cash ot 2o i

Tradm, [ oans

Coal & Blone Snles
Intercompar s Transfers
YA Refund

Esorow Funds

Book Debly

Serap Motal

Yo urg Aecruts Fundt g
e Sakee

Bank nierest Orate
Suney Befund

Mine Drevaiopraent
Inler.o npany Baolor

| eases and Frences
Sagunty Funds & Bords
Furrtre & B et

lpvestmen N SuLsc ¢os

PAYMENTS
Hest aro Frgid
Charycholders

Wages « Salar o

From
23/02/2018
to
22/0842018

110 678,92

@

116,982.69

“tay

SB (99 P4

Fram
30/10/2013 to
22/08/2018

3234, 712.00

1.930,824 73

GS80.474.56
800,289 ¢
FLERE )
&5 339,97
82 B24.0%
13087.3%
24,004.90
9,49C0.00

420132

7.798,627.09

IR

1 e84,u06.08

IREE Y

Flec e ty & Gas

Plat: & Cguipmeant e
Agent Fees & [xpenses

Sent at Bualdh Fos

Tuet Payrerts

K Secunt

Prefessonal Pecs & Froenues
S’ Brpurses

InGuracie

Fepa rs & Manienance

Listor verucle Hire & bxpences
felephone, Internet & 1T
Pesode Serices

Logal Fros & Exponses
Farsom Piymarts

Loar wo Ooean Coal | nuted
Sratoncty, Printing & Postage
Off ce Cleaning

Peirmits Registratons

o gl es

8o Ffos Bone

Fmolovee Agert ['ees
Storage Cosin

*Arket rag

ank Charges

Warer Treabrer!

1ates

Wirer Hates

ALGLAD 405G 72
08,855 39

35,880 00

3,087 1K

- 371G
Sronig 2 B0VH88

S0.0C0 80

337092 DG

84,810 17

- -7 07" 68

38V 5 «7 834 61
- 134134
53597 ap 20959
- 37,765.50

) 31485 70

- 28,808 o2
- IR0 84
18,040 3

- 15,008 84

10,0061 00

856,00

PAC il 7é
2k B 62h 50
511000

1840 04

- 1R 87

Cu0.42 1993 L7

26



Jomt Ad s tratons” Progress Bepon 2000 Septamber 2018

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastie Resource Limited (in Administration)
continued

Slatement
of Affairs

Plesiniig Applicanion
lean

Me-Directon of 110
Surary Exoonses
Statutory Adsertinmng
Doty Cash

L Lemne Fees

fsaiance to Hard

REPRESENTED 8Y

Coey & Bank

VAT Coniol st

From
23/02/2018 10
22/68/2018

2 250 00

1G5,679.33

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Aftars

500

25000 0

RECEIPTS

wAT et

(larcempary Debs

PAYMENTS

HfA

Balooe ta Hanel

From
23/02/2016
to
22/08/2018

£

From:
30410/2013 ter
22/08/2018

2 3450

G307

3.029.22

200.0C

384186

7.833.251.96

5,303.36

Frowm
J0AE0/2013
to
22/08/2018

5.00

5.00

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bark

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

2. U0

RECEIPTS

Transter frum Une Sdne

L ed
Cashot Brnk

Bank interest Gross

L cernses

PAYMENTS

Lease Retamer Nge

Re-Direction of IMal

Balarice Yo Hangd

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bant

From
23/02/2018
) ]
22/08/2018

£

From
30/10/2013
to
22/08/2018

by

22240 85

704371

3

23,197.67

{25,195.00}

2467

25/

2.67

27



Cork Cianliy | LP

Glyneastle Ple (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Lgegn strntbe & Planing

Snarenahles

Crecdory

I Lshgations

Brabsaim 0f £ sealy

Total Hours

Total Fass Drawn to date

Centreclear Limited (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Acrmimst: ahon & Planing

Creaitors

Investigetions

Fie-dhina®on af Asgets

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

325

u60

gyl

.00

Pariner

000

000

o0

0064

0.00

¢.00

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time
Costs

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

= 5%
@ [l
'R
§ 58
=

A2
a.Cco 970
0.69 Q.50
0.G3 Q.50
Q.0 200
000 Q.00
0.00 0.20

Assistanis &
Support Staff

I

6.00

U

noa

Q00

0.40

Total Hours

385

oeh

0%

002

1R8]

385

Time Cost

2799.00

5.00

4o

Q.00

.00

2,169.00

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2418

Manager
Other Senior
Professicnals

jd
(=3
[
<
e
(=]

0.G3

o
o)
=]

.00 0.00

.00 000

0.00 0.20

Asgistants &
Support Staff

=

oo

0aG

[iRsY]

019

Total Hours

HStH

40¢

0.0%

0%

.30

Time Cost

Average
Hourly Rate

33 38

o]
“

400

.00

3,00

000

$63.38

Average
Hourly Rate

273.3%

G0

000

i} 0g

273.33

For tha Total Penod
30 Detober 2013 10
22 August 2018

Totat Howrs
Time Cost ()

10987 38,812 50
For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22
August 2018
g g
3852 11,142.2%
163 5U18.75
2.8C 101000
2265 {1,626 26
78.16 26,797 25



et Adrminsdritors” Progress Report 20th Septermbor 2018

Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Clasarfisation of Warlt Munctiun

Soriasiradicn & Plananyg

Creators

B rent Qabioms

Reahsat on of Assets

Total Hours

Total Feea Drawn to date

Partner

00

0 oo

200

00

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the perod 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Marager

Qthar Sanior
Profassionals

o4
x

Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limited {in Administration}

Classification of Work Function

Actmnstration & Planning
Creditors

Irvestgations

Realsation of Asucls
Totai Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

.00

¢ 00

Q00

Q00

4.00

o0

Asgstants &

Support Staft

0

<

ouo

200

010

Total Hours.

080

000

0.0

0.62

0.90

Time Cost

2a G5

008

200

262,00

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Manager

.60

1.00

0.60

000

Other Senice
‘é Profossionzs

0 0¢

000

0.80

Assistants &

Support Stal”

aoo

0.00

GOy

Lo0

0.00

Teta! Hours

O34

604

0.00

06

080

Time Cosi

“IB 00

U oo

L.00

.00

178.00

For the Total Pernod

30 Octobar 2013 1o
22 August 2018
@
» ® g W
gz 2 ]
v & T o
- A
x - s
2301 3332 AT e
240,00 T A0 552375
[agels} 29C U0 GR
200 gac 3 400.00
224,44 86.81 2123100

For the Total Period
3¢ October 2013 to
22 August 2018

>

a3 @ =
& g B
2w I O
- ™ —
> 3 ] o
< B B E
- L =
PED S0 a5.45 11,075.75
[FEE 727 5,249.00
[SXEIN] ? 8 *010.00
G oy 6.0 H,842.50
A2L50 7233 24171725



Corm Gl 1 LE

Glyncastle Resource Lid {in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Pianning
SELON L6 S, repotis & ressoa
bt post-appuseen notfcaton
Guoherrg goresal meluding borcoing
dob pane 1o & Diogession mect ngs
Teattion noer-iradng

Coifecton of coVinany records
Iraurance

TFraveling

F heey

Coeumpany s0ach Gs

Other

Shareholders
Gangral conmune zhines
Fewan of of el

Citeer

Creditors - Fixed

Roper ng 1o eed grgmnetoluer
Clams ad;sG aty

Genoral comimuise gty

Oueer

Partner

aco

000

.00

0.09

300

Gon

aoo

C oo

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the penod 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Manager

aoo

GOG

« £¥)

4.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

a00

it

4.40

.00

00

0.00

.00

6.00

3ne

0.60

Cther Senicr

Professionas

3420

6l

T )

510

0.00

0.00

000

.00

260

0ao

17,40

60.90

€30

[ize]

con

0.30

GO0

0.00

€.40

Q00

Assistants &
Support St=ff

000

0.00

000

Q400

0.20

0.00

030

22.80

020

0.00

oo

0.20

0.00

000

000

300

Total Hours

GO0

0.00

.80

0.00

18.4%

20438

0.00

0.40

G.50

200

0.04

040

0.0

Time Cost

$8972.02

134404

0.00

.60

a.00

6Cy

47600

oD

132,00

22726.00

For the Total Period
30 Cctober 2013 ta 22

August 2018
T B
<3 5 E
kS [ hd
208 22 5%0,-5 22467502
RAL-Ag- 14,50 L, 33608
7004 76 (K] 137 378 57
A 307 .35 84177324
06 30,85 11,271 018
o o0 .25 1,743 75
Q.00 805 3.586.74
(1] ‘96,80 98,840 50
24753 657 80 24,510 51
0.00 370 886,06
21070 132,62 £1,272.20
251.53 2847.97  1,408,167.56
27000 239 93370
agele] 200 850,00
0.00 010 26 645
270.00 4.30 1,809.70
TR) 229 34 12:5.826.%1
Ut 1ot A2 53
200 (16 S0 %5 26,246 59
0.0 28 .00 100700



Jennt Adrmrustratas” Progress Beport 20th Septenbor 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Lid {in Administration} continued

For the penod 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

. Z 3
. , E s
Classification of Work Function E £ o §
o = £ %
Qx
Crediters - Fleating
(e 3l coniTumicabons 0.00 Guo 000
Ot e 0.00 e 000
Creditors - Employees & RPQ
Chanr g arbudication 000 060 0G0
General comi™Jugations 000 004 006
Other 0 oG QU0 .26
Creditors - Unsecured
Repor-ry e Rt .00 3210
Claims agp.cication .00 Q.00 330
General coPmimioatoes 0.60 040 640
D stribations 0.0 0.00 g00
Otreeer 0.00 .00 0.05
ROF clams 0,00 0.00 0.6
9 80 0.00 42.40
Investigations - Directors
0 rectors catl eepo-dence & ronaact 0.00 000 o
GO repafiroine 006 0,00 000
Staturory aCCOUNLNY rECovds, rev ey 0.00 N {0 o 4]
Investigations - General
Anget racind G0 o o0 060
Enquir es o ady ' sers 000 2.00 ©
Ot reaile s [i3+e3 300 aan

Assistanis &

Support Staf

O

200

oou

FREY)

G.00

0.04

G600

o000

SR3(¢]

VR3]

PRV

Totat Hours

[S e

320

41,80

33

640

000

0.0u

.00

51.90

20U

106

Q00

Time Cost

¢ 0o

G.00

4G G0

13531 00

[Le]

000

16215.00

oo

000

o0a

.00

32000

000

Average
Hourly Rate

0440

e

.00

.00

0.00

31243

L.eo

(LEG

(1O0

.00

20000

on

For the Totel Period
30 October 2013 1o 22

August 2018
=3
g %
=3
=4
z 3
T ]
= E
= =
18.05 5 516,50
G6u 120 U
1580 G 7048
47 55 14,630,102
12,85 314,83
138 60 54,720,43
20.50 5,586 70U
74,20 23 492,70
TS0 £37.50
7842 19,508 50
365 117399
71882 302,933.75
4.0 L FRTLn
10,50 4052 50
530 1060 Qv
510 1,920 C0
1060 32000
RECE) 74713

31



Curk Cully FE 12

Glyncastle Resource Lid (in Administration) continued

Classification of Work Function

Paztne

0.00

Realisatiun of Assets - Fixed Charge Assels

lrechad & leasetord properiy Con
Gooawill & 1PR Sah
Saie of pus eSS 24000
Otner tengible assets 000
Otennattes 040
Irs.-ance $40
Realisation of A ts - Floating/General
Frighmic & leaschald aroperty 400
Book tetis .00
Sale ot bas 1ress .00
Stoc WIP a.0u
Otrer vargoie assets <00
Ginier ~arwible assors a.con
Cash Dank Sen
Ofher atters TG0
fenitn Vil e, 00
290.00
Trading
Taduwy o deu s o Srategy ccu
Hales ara custon ors J00n
Poarehasers @ ol sipphers .60

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the penod 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Managar

6,00

000

ARUH

0d6

SRV

voe

o6

{400

aoub

006

066

15.50

008

oub

000

Qther Senior

Frofessivta g

-
=23
i=3

.00

£1.20

0.00

.00

00

800

400

G.00

9.00

aoen

0.00

000

0.00

180

8.20

Assistants &
Support Staff

g

HELH

00

139 8¢

0oe

a0

Doo

400

000

00

4.00

00U

020G

400

0.00

000

13.80

006G

000

410

Total Ho ars

2

000

0o

37050

040

000

Qa0

000

0G0

0o

900

0.00

0,00

G G0

GO

G2

arpso

GG

A0

S8O

Tirme Cest

g
3

LU0

.10

202454.50

G.00

.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

.00

G.ot

000

(.00

0,00

G oo

202458.50

O o0

<800

1474.00

Aderage
Houwly Rate

3

000

0 0o

o0

too

000

0.00

0oy

oon

000

o0

o8o

546.45

0O0

AP 00

22132

For the Total Penod 34
October 2013 o 22 August

2018

i =8

g g
38.85 11,551.11
53.80 31.057 30
7.60 2,975 4i0
£,'67.22 3,573,536.56
82.70 39,085 7o
18.70 8.291.13
1.20 47300
1.50 637 50
2.00 CRRE]
112.50 o7 568 95
8.55 257515
.20 226 10
102.85 51,677 76
7.40 75579
5,65 2,564 63
.85 445 40
6,574.72  3,712,776.26
o310 287,206 <
323.95 143,975 08
B1Lag 36021577

az



Jrant Adrustrators’ Progress Beport 20th Septomber 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd [in Administration) continued

Landiorg 0.00 0oy (.00
Fmploees & Payrof i PAYSMNIC 0.00 18 10./0
ROT QoG 000 .00
L bies GO0 OoG 0.00
Secunt, 00 000 .40
Irsaranie Jagyia} 0.00 0.00
HF lease 3td party regobiitio s Loy 000 .00
F narc ai conbiol for trading a0 Q00 Q.00
Faratign - VAT 300 0.0 A
Tarata. - CT 0.00 0060 &.00
Otrer ratters aeo 0.00 1130
T 440 [yl 1.00

0.50 1.10 34.10
Total Hours 302.25 21.00 8650
Total Fees Drawn ic Date £0.00

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)

0.800

0.00

000

aad

000

00

aoG

004G

a4aa

0.00

Q00

000

0.90

3770

204

0400

&l

g

o0

LIRS

.00

070

0.00

1130

t 08

36.60

551,45

000

TLAB0

40

‘900

80.G0

(LU0

0

.00

140 00

0.00

2260.00

200.00

7884.50

249,840.00

For the period 23 February 2018 i 22 August 2018

= 0

= o %

5 & § 8

Classification of Work Function 'E g @ @

& = 28

g8

Qg
Lcimnishation & Planmg 600 Q.C0 L0
Crecitars 000 G 200
vy stegabions 0,00 Q.00 o0
Reohsauior of Ange o 1,00 .00 Q.00
Tokal Hours 0.00 0.00 1.10

Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00

Asgistants &

Bupport Staff

=
o

000

G.0U

0,04

0.10

Total Hours
Time Cost

g0 {3 00

[ACH EREY

O {ir Q.06

1.26 262.00

GO0 0000 guo
274,04 ITNES 171,702.76
G.00 2D 85.00
SL000 2.38 TC.00
ANG 00 2130 10,595 14
GO0 33.45 3,113 24
G.o0 470 1.258.83
G oo 10 20 5 30400
200 00 14.45 823005
.00 " -
20000 153,10 7253163
200,00 1.00 200 00
218,16 2,355.99 1,068,538.48
453.06 12,538.65 6,505,827.06
For the Yotal Pencd
3¢ October 2013 10

22 August 2018

a g ﬁ E

o S k]

<2 & E

'S
RS ScH 3547 058005
G o0 5.72 EER ISR NG
0G0 28] FOT00
[IRE) Gl 2400
218.33 53.544 16,583.50



Cork Gully (P

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration)

For the Total Perod
For the period 23 Fehruary 2018 to 22 August 2018 30 Dctober 2013 to 22
August 2018
= &

s 3 EE 3% % Y S H
Olusaificubivi uf Worli Cunliv £ 2 g B g § = w g2 T a

g fF Ef ;5 3 L - 2

& & i3 = £ r s

Administration & Planning
Stati'ory retians, seports & nseheg 0.5 0.00 0.830 100 335 00 333 56 28.15 10,382.00
it At pos-aonoTarent letters 0 oo oo 0 cp ono (00 UG a0 100 200010
Cashwer rg geraral nclading pone ny 000 00D oCy 0.40 0.AG 8500 220 00 £ 45 1.650.25
LU DIAM P& DIOTeSSION 1 Ee T IS oon 000 .00 0.30 380 a00 0.00 17.00 8,968.00
fexauon nor-trad ng 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 .00 000 2.80 1.027.00
Filng 0.00 000 024 0n.00 020 8,00 290,00 5.80 1.200.50
Other 0.00 000 0.00 0 o0 00 0.00 000 237 47400

0.75 0.00 1.10 1.40 3.25 $039.00 313.69 64.57 23,888.75
Creditors - Fixed
Repors it to n<ed chargeholder 0G0 000 .00 0a; 200 0.00 6.00 2.C0 584,00
General commuincatiors 020 2400 .00 0 Q0 2.00 000 3900 a.25 106 25
Otrer [13004] 0,00 4.0 GO0 .00 a0 g oe 9.70 1451500
Crediturs - Unsecured
Repoart g 0060 Q04 1400 0.00 0.00 000 aon 1818 & 290.50
Gla 1% adjacicatinon 0G0 Qo0 Q.00 1,60 .00 000 0.00 Q4 170.00
General commamenions o.u0 00 QG oo v.uo U0 gon 195 GA8.75
Ot (GG 200 aan Ity (.00 00 000 6.54 1,308.0
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.94 12,622.50
fnvestigations - Darectors
Chrz clors cottespondence: 0.00 [sRuy) .60 000 00 0.00 3.00 G4.80 150.G0
CRUA cootieh 03 slli} .00 oo0 000 000 (D)0} .00 1 278.00

0.00 .00 0.04 ¢.00 0.00 000 6.00 3.80 1,435.00



Jouit Adirirpstrators” Progress Beport 20th Septurber 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration) continued

fealisation of Assets - Fixed
Charge Assets

Fraphord & leascnold p.oaporly 000 RV {00
Srle of business 00ou [eReG Q00

Realisation of Asseis - General

Freehu'd & teaschoid Droperty a0 a0 Q00
G.00 [+574] 000
Trading
Emiploy eus & Pax -oll ne PAYENIC {200 .00 3.00
00 3,09 nne
fotzl Hours. 8715 0.00 1.10
‘fotsl Fees Drawn to Pate £0.00
Cork Guliy LLP charge out rates” from 1 September 2013 £
Parners Drectors A95-320
Associzies Miniees 350-450
Other Senier Professionals 200-2G0
Assisieats and Sunooit Sied BG-7

[rag v pnarced o onamnem anits nf o Piheies

SGUTCh Linseted
vy laevted (o e,
P TN AT e o

Lhed s commntecs Tor pots Slaonstie B
dorne b le 2P na ome tedp enda e as e Ry

Honeon THn g ber ol passed reas o on

T e glery B et onsint T o Perde anaohtl ot 33 A el ol
choaee gl rates, [or e e oc 1on an, 200y o thwl, S0t ana
o i ol e ol SLBpe T o Ae ay L ok Lally P g I oose

GO stratons

0900

aao

Qo0

.00

0.00

Qo0

1.40

Gon

008

0oo

0.00

Q.00

0.00

3.25

Goo

oGe

.00

0.00

0.00

.00

1039.00

IRES

R e

000

Gon

319.68

.70

68.30

0.20

173.81

B37.50

35 105,00

0 00

36,782.50

85 0C
8560

74,823.75



Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Cork Gully LLP 6 Snow Hill, Londnn EC1A 2AY

T +44 {0)20 7268 2150 F: +3:3 (20 7002 7788
e unity@eorkgully.com




